Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to
the Group’s cash and cash equivalents with floating interest rates. The Group holds NZ$1,723,000 with varying interest
rates (2022: $2,512,000).

The cash on deposit has fixed interest rates between 4.10% and 5.08%.

The Group does not enter into interest rate swaps to manage the interest rate risk.

The Group consistently analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s post-tax loss and equity to interest rate risk.

At 31 March 2023 if interest rates had moved on the basis that all investments had rolled, as illustrated in the table below,
assuming the amount of the financial instruments outstanding at balance date was outstanding for the whole year and all
other variables held constant, post-tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

Post-tax loss
higher/(lower)

2023
NZ$’000

2022
NZ$’000

+0.5% (50 basis points)  (35)  (55)

-0.5% (50 basis points)  35  55

Right-of-use assets
Right-of-use assets are recognised when the Group, as a lessee, has the right to use an underlying asset for the lease
term. In the Group’s case, the underlying asset relates to the office space as disclosed in the lease liability above.

2023
NZ$’000

2022
NZ$’000

COST

Balance as at 1 April  3,608  3,515

Leases entered into during the year  -   86

Lease modification  41  -

Disposals  (96)  -

Foreign exchange differences  233  7

Balance as at 31 March  3,786  3,608

DEPRECIATION

Balance as at 1 April  (1,369)  (829)

Depreciation  (590)  (539)

Disposals  (41)  -

Foreign exchange differences  40  (1 )

Balance as at 31 March  (1,960)  (1,369)

Net book value  1,826  2,239

15. Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group has various financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, cash on deposit, trade receivables and
trade payables, which arise directly from its operations. It is, and has been throughout the period under review, the
Group's policy that no trading in financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk,
and liquidity risk (refer to Notes 16–19 for more detail). The Group’s senior management oversees the management of